2023 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 205

BY REPRESENTATIVE WHITE

A RESOLUTION

To commend the students and faculty of the St. Tammany Parish School System for achieving first overall in the Louisiana Governor's Games 26th Annual Elementary State Championship Fitness Meet.

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Governor's Games is the foremost amateur sporting event in the state; the elementary fitness meet comprises seven fitness-related events: the fiftyyard dash, shuttle run, pull-ups, standing long jump, sit-ups, six hundred-yard run, and the V-sit and reach; and

WHEREAS, each year, parish school systems send two boys and two girls to Baton Rouge to compete for the state fitness title; and

WHEREAS, the St. Tammany Parish School System scored 2,357 points and finished first overall in the 26th Annual Elementary State Championship Fitness Meet; the Lafayette Parish School System finished in second place, and the Livingston Parish School System claimed third place; and

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Governor's Games Annual Elementary State Championship Fitness Meet has served as the "Olympics" for more than 200,000 elementary school-aged children from thirty parishes across the state since 1997, and the students and faculty of the St. Tammany Parish School System are most deserving of the highest recognition for claiming the 2023 state elementary fitness title.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend the students and faculty of the St. Tammany Parish School System for achieving first overall in the Louisiana Governor's Games 26th Annual Elementary State Championship Fitness Meet and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that they continue their incredible work and always strive for greatness.

SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES